circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be 
pleased to issue a appropriate writ, order or orders, more particularly one in the 
nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of the respondents in not 
releasing the balance amounts of Rs. 22,20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two lakhs 
Twenty thousand only) together with interest at 24% per annum as per the Proc. 
No. AEE/Work Order/ETS/MD/APEWIDC/2017 dt. 06-12-2017 and Rc. No. DB/ 
Work Order/APEWIDC/2017 dt. 02-02-2018 is illegal, arbitrary and violative of 
the principles of natural justice and violative of article 14, 15 and 21 of the

[...]

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances 
stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be 
pleased to direct the respondents to consider the representation dated 01-02-
2023 to release payment of balance amounts of 22,20,000/- (Rupees Twenty-two 

lakhs Twenty thousand only) together with interest at 24% per annum from the 
date of the invoice to the date of actual payment to the account of the petitioner 
pending disposal of the above writ petition. 

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI. GAYATHRI 

Counsel for the Respondent Nos.